



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 266 OF 2025

Arbaj Nasir Mujawar ...Petitioner
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra
Thr The Principal Secretary And Ors ...Respondents

.....
Mr. Ashish Pawar, (Through VC), Advocate for petitioner.

S. B. Kalel, AGP for Respondents-State.

.....
CORAM : R.G. AVACHAT AND
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.

DATE : 7th JANUARY, 2026.

PC:

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 04.02.2026.
2. The learned AGP waives notice of service for respondent nos. 1 to 3.
2. The learned AGP seeks time to file affidavit in reply.

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]

[R.G. AVACHAT J.]